

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 560 OF 2012

Shivanand Gurusangayya Vikraktamath And Ors..APPELLANT

V/S

Vishwanath Harikarnappa Katare And Ors ....RESPONDENT

WITH

FIRST APPEAL NO. 517 OF 2012

Shri. Shivanand Gurusangayya Vikraktamath ....APPELLANT

And Ors

V/S

Shri. Vishwanath Harikarnappa Katare And Ors.RESPONDENT

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION IN FA NO. 1588 OF 2012

In

First Appeal 560 OF 2012

Shivanand Gurusangayya Vikraktamath And Ors...APPLICANT

V/S

Vishwanath Harikarnappa Katare And Ors ....RESPONDENT

Ishaan Kapse i/by Shubham Niteen Shinde for Appellant

P. P. Deokar, APP for Respondent / State

a/w CAF 1437/2012

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE NITIN B.  
SURYAWANSHI J**

**DATE : 30th January, 2026**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 04/03/2026 .

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**